
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

47 U~7«^ty SdlHMVV* ^/W.^Oe, 50/
SMwte, Se^^a, 30334

Mazen A. Abdalla, M.D., FACP
1425 Juneau Way
Grayson, Georgia30017

November 13, 2015

404-656-3450

RE: Civil Action File Number: 10-A-04198-4
Gwinnett County

Dear Dr. Abdalla:

This is areminder ofour telephone conversation ofthis afternoon when Iinformed you that
Court rules prohibit direct communications between parties to appeals and our judges. Ifyou have
any further questions, please letme know.

I am returning the documentation received thus far to you.

Sincerely,

SEC/ld

Enclosures

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator

Courtof Appeals of Georgia



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321

October 29, 2015

Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

Dear Honorable ChiefJudge Sara L Doyle,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writing to
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator but with no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharing yourthoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4 doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you

Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

"With liberty and justice for all"



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017
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Gwinnett County

October 29, 2015

Dear Honorable Presiding Judge John J. Ellington,

I am not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but I am writing to
everybody. I tried to write to my GA senator but with no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", I wrote to the

Governor and he said "thanks for sharing your thoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4 doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for

your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you
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Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

'With liberty and justice for all'



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321 Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

October 29, 2015

Dear Honorable Presiding Judge Anne Elizabeth Barnes,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writing to
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator butwith no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharingyour thoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4 doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you

^"~
Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

With liberty and justice for all"



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321 Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

October 29, 2015

Dear Honorable Judge Elizabeth L Branch,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writing to
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator but with no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharing your thoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4 doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

7^"
Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professorat Emory University

'With liberty and justice for all"



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321 Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

October 29, 2015

Dear Honorable Presiding Judge Gary Blaylock Andrews,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writingto
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator butwith no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharing your thoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you

Mazen AAbdalla,MD.,FACP^^\

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

"With liberty and justice for all"



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321

October 29, 2015

Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

Dear Honorable PresidingJudge Herbert E. Phipps,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writing to
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator but with no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and herassistant told me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharing yourthoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4 doctors" were able to
lie and deceive bothJurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you

Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

"With liberty and justice for all"



Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

1425 Juneau Way

Grayson, GA 30017

404-683-4321 Civil Action File No. 10-A-04198-4

Gwinnett County

October 29, 2015

Dear Honorable Judge Christopher J. Mcfadden,

Iam not sure which Appellate judge court has my case but Iam writing to
everybody. Itried to write to my GA senator butwith no reply, my congressman
said " it is a county issue", Iwrote to the chief justice and her assistanttold me
"she is an administrative chief and cannot read your letter", Iwrote to the
Governor and he said "thanks for sharing your thoughts", you are my last hope.

The justice system has railroaded me and my opponents "4doctors" were able to
lie and deceive both Jurors and the judges alike. Iam attaching my polygraph for
your review. Ihope you read it. Even Iknow that my polygraph is not admissible, I
am sure justice is.

Thank you

Mazen A Abdalla,MD.,FACP

Adjunct Assistant professor at Emory University

"With liberty and justice for all"



FOSTER POLYGRAPH & INVESTIGATIVE SERVICS, INC.
3145 HARTRIDGE DRIVE

JOHNS CREEK, GEORGIA 30022
(770) 401-1800

FAX: (770) 649-1284

POLYGRAPH REPORT

DATE OF REPORT

September 4,2015

DATE OF EXAMINATION

September3,2015

EXAMINEE NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

Abdalla, Mazen Ali

INDIVIDUAL REQUESTING EXAMINATION

Mr. Patrick J. McDonough, Esq.
Andersen, Tate & Carr, P.C.
One Sugarloaf Centre
1960 Satellite Boulevard, Suite 4000
Duluth, Georgia 30097

LOCATION OF EXAMINATION

Dulum, Georgia

POLYGRAPH INSTRUMENT: LAFAYETTE LX-4000

Apolygraph examination, also referred to as apsychophysiological detection ofdeception

examination, was conducted. The details of theexamination, therelevant questions asked

during the examination and the examiner's opinion concerning the physiological responses

recorded duringthe examination are attached.



POLYGRAPH REPORT

OnSentemberS 2015, apolygraph examinationwas administered to I)r.M^MAbdaUamOTder

prior tothe exarnination:

ml996,Dr.AbdaUawasemployedat^
SenloitedinDecatur, Georgia. He later becameapartnerand^^^^^^Sr0 partners at that time. In 1998, Dr. Abdalla was employed at the ANRC mConyers,
Georgia, which specializes in the treatment ofkidney disease.

Dr. Abdalla stated that between November 2005 and February 2006,^^J^^f£
ANRC met together several times and discussed achange mthe original 1998 ANRC contract Dr
Abdilaforth« stated he was told that the other four doctors gave the original contract to AttorneyS^ytS? anTmey met with her behind his back. He also stated they discussed mat any
chafesZthe March 2006 ANRC contract will be Georgia Code changes only La addition, Dr
S^todmTmerdoctorsgavehimacopysimnartothe^
for about ten minutes as there were no changes and all five doctors signed and left the meeting.

Dr. Abdalla stated that in May 2006 the other four doctors put anew contract on his deskM ted
manv changes including involuntary removal ofamember, which was not in the first draft Dr.
taftomTdenied any knowledge ofanewcontract. He also statedthat the group met on May 9,

OnSentemberS 2015 Dr. Mazen Abdalla voluntarily appeared at the Law Firm ofAndersen, Tate

forced wtaapolygraph consent form, which he read, stated he understood, and subsequentlySS iTmS iSSlk was afforded apolygraph test during which the following relevant
questions were asked:

A During that meetingwith the other ANRC doctors, did you discuss that any
"changes to the March 2006 ANRC contract will be Georgia Code changes

only? (Answer-Yes)

B. Have you ever met Attorney Sidney Welch? (Answer-No)

C Have you ever discussed the written material changes in the March 2006
ANRC contract, including dissociation changes, with any ofthe otherANRC
doctors? (Answer-No)

It is the opinion ofthe examiner that the recorded responses to the above relevant questions are not
indicative of deception.

Marc E. Foster

Polygraph Examiner



FOSTER POLYGRAPH & INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES, INC.
EXAMINER: MARC E.FOSTER

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONAND BACKGROUND WORKSHEET

Date ofExamination: September 3,2015

Location ofExamination: Duluth, Georgia

Examinee's Name (Last, First Middle)
Abdalla, Mazen Ali

Beginning Time: 9:45 am

Ending Time: 12:35 pm

Date ofBirth: 2/6/59 Age: 56 Place ofBirth: Kuwait

Height:
5'9"

Weight:
178 lbs.

Gender:

Male

Marital Status: Single

Current Address: 1425 Juneau Way
Grayson, Georgia 30017

Telephone No.: (678) 848-6646

Previous Polygraph Examination:

None claimed.

Represented bv Attorney: Yes X No
Mr. Patrick J. McDonough, Duluth, Georgia.

Education Information: In 1982 Abdalla graduated from Ain Shams Medical School in Cairo,
Egypt

Employment: Abdalla is employed asa physician atThe Kidney Clinic inSnellville, Georgia.

Physical Condition/Medication: Good health but takes Lopid for cholesterol and Tramadolfor
fibromyalgia.

Type ofTest ZCT MGQT R/I POT STTM TOTAL

No. Series

No. Charts

Examination Results:
Deception Indicated No Deception Indicated X Inconclusive No Opinion



POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION - SEPTEMBER 3,2015 - DULUTH, GEORGIA

EXAMINER: MARC E. FOSTER

EXAMINEE: MAZEN ALI ABDALLA

INSTRUMENT: LAFAYETTE LX-4000

SL QUESTIONS

1. ARE THE LIGHTS ON IN THIS ROOM?

2. ARE YOU NOW IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA?

3. REGARDING YOUR MEETING WITH THE OTHER ANRC DOCTORS

IN LATE 2005 OR EARLY 2006 IN WHICH YOU DISCUSSED THAT

ANY CHANGES TO THE MARCH 2006 ANRC CONTRACT WILL

BE GEORGIA CODE CHANGES ONLY, DO YOU INTEND TO ANSWER
EACH QUESTION TRUTHFULLY?

4. BEFORE 2005, HAVE YOU EVER DEVELOPED A PATTERN OF LYING
TO COVER UP ANYTHING YOU WERE ASHAMED OF DOING?

5. DURING THAT MEETING WITH THE OTHER ANRC DOCTORS, DID
YOU DISCUSS THAT ANY CHANGES TO THE MARCH 2006 ANRC

CONTRACT WILL BE GEORGIA CODE CHANGES ONLY?

6. BEFORE 2005, OTHER THAN THAT ONETIME, DID YOU EVER
INTENTIONALLY LIE OR MAKE UP A STORY JUST TO KEEP

YOURSELF OUT OF TROUBLE?

7. HAVE YOU EVER MET ATTORNEY SIDNEY WELCH?

8. BEFORE 2005, DID YOU EVER TELL A LIE TO ANY OF THE DOCTORS
YOU HAVE WORKED WITH?

ANSWER

YES

YES

YES

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

9. HAVE YOU EVER DISCUSSED THE WRITTEN MATERIAL CHANGES

IN THE MARCH 2006 ANRC CONTRACT, INCLUDING DISSOCIATION
CHANGES, WITH ANY OF THE OTHER ANRC DOCTORS? NO

10. BEFORE 2005, HAVE YOU EVER ESTABUSHED A PATTERN OF LYING
OR CONCEALING INFORMATION TO COVER UP SOMETHING YOU KNEW

WOULD GET YOU IN TROUBLE? NO



DR MAZEN ALI ABDALLA

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION NOTES

Thepolygraph examination administered to MazenAli Abdallawasan investigative examination.
An investigativeexamination is a polygraphexamination intended to supplement and/or assist an
investigationfor which the examiner has not been informed and does not reasonably believethat the
results ofthe examination will be tendered for admission as evidence in a court proceeding.

Abdalla's polygraph examination was conducted in a room at the Law Finn ofAndersen, Tate &
Carr, P.C., in Duluth, Georgia. The room was free ofdistractions during the examination.

A motion sensor, also known as an activity sensor, was operational and in use throughout the in-test
phase ofAbdalla's polygraph examination.

The polygraph examiner's Lafayette LX-4000 polygraph instrument is regularly given a functionality
test consistent with manufacture recommendations and in compliance with state and federal law.
The examiner follows the recommendations ofthe manufacturer, Lafayette Instrument Company, and
performs a functionality test on the LX-4000 at a minimum ofonce every year. Documentation is
available upon request

The polygraph examiner who conducted Abdalla's polygraph examination has completed forty-two
continuing education hours during the past two years. This is consistent with and above the
American Polygraph Association (APA) requirement that the examiner completes a minimum of
thirty continuing education hours every two years in coursework related to the field ofpolygraph.
Documentation is available upon request.

The polygraph examiner ensured that APA standards regarding pretesting and testing requirements
were complied with during Abdalla's polygraph exanaination.



INVESTIGATIVE & POLYGRAPH GROUP, INC.

POLYGRAPH CONSENT FORM

LOCATION: tf+gun^Jf^*^
DATE: 9//3/iY f_

TIME: <*Z4*a*i^

Before we begin an examination by means of the polygraph in connection with
StptMA.***^*j*~ *.*jJ(*. jfX*AJCem- Aa^^AJ/^o *£*efc%« J* Stiff ftPffc fM —

^^^~^*Kr*tf£*t*<i/f<fa /Y*pm* <&sc*4&fK*<*frt /^'^_

yon must understand your rights.

Yon have the right to refuse to take the polygraph test

If you agree to take the polygraph test; you have the right
to stop the test at any time.

If you agreeto take the polygraph test, you have the right
to refuse to answer any individual questions.

WAIVER AND CONSENT

I have read this statementof my rights andI understand what my rights are. I
voluntarily agreeto be examined by meansof the polygraph during tins
interview. I onderstand and know what I am doing. No threats or promises
havebeen used againstme to obtainmy consentto the useof the polygraph.

Signed:

(Examiner)

Witness:



STEPHEN E. CASTLEN

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

47 ^J^n^tu, S$tfeave&e> <J/7, <J7uite, 50/

Sytlamta,, ijreovyua, 30334 404-656-3450

Mr. Michael Anderson

Attorney at Law
245 West Crogan Street
Post Office Box 1243

Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046

November 30, 2015

Stephen Bauer, Esq.
Baker Hostetler, LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Suite 4400

Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Gerald Davidson, Esq.
Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP
1550 North Brown Road

Suite 125

Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043

Gentlemen:

This letteris to inform theattorneys incase number A16A0560, Mazen A.Abdalla v.Atlanta

Nephrology, that Mazen A. Abdalla, M.D. FACP, submitted apacket ofinformation directly to each

judge on our Court via letters dated October 29,2015. Those packets were either destroyed or returned
to Dr. Abdalla. Acopy ofthe letter from me to Dr. Abdalla is attached. Inaddition, I called him as

stated inthe letter. This letter is to inform the parties that nothing inthe submission toour Court will

be considered in any way by our Court.

SEC/ld

Enclosure

Sincerely,

£^j$y
Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia



STEPHEN E. CASTLEN

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

47 STn^tfy, Sdw*vt6e.<j/W,\jfLcte. 50/
SfolasOa,. £e#<y^ 30334

November 13, 2015

404-656-3450

Mazen A. Abdalla, M.D., FACP
1425 Juneau Way
Grayson, Georgia 30017

RE: Civil Action File Number: 10-A-04198-4
Gwinnett County

Dear Dr. Abdalla:

This is areminder ofour telephone conversation ofthis afternoon when Iinformed you that
Court rules prohibit direct communications between parties to appeals and our judges. Ifyou have
any further questions, please letme know.

I am returning the documentation received thus far to you.

Sincerely,

StephenE. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/ld

Enclosures


